3

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RECEIVED

AUG 2 8 2015

In the Matter of:

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

BULLITT UTILITIES, INC.'S NOTICE OF)	
SURRENDER AND ABANDONMENT OF)	CASE NO. 2015-00290
UTILITY PROPERTY)	

BULLITT UTILITIES, INC.'S, REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT

Comes Bullitt Utilities, Inc. ("Bullitt Utilities"), by counsel, and pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13, hereby requests the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") to enter an order granting confidential treatment to the redacted portion of the Durable Power of Attorney executed by Carroll F. Cogan, the President and sole shareholder of Bullitt Utilities. In support of this Request for Confidential Treatment, Bullitt Utilities states as follows:

- 1. Bullitt Utilities requests confidential treatment for that portion of the Durable Power of Attorney of Carroll F. Cogan that is unrelated and irrelevant to the issues to be decided in the above-styled matter. The Durable Power of Attorney contains information of a personal nature where the public disclosure thereof would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy as set forth in KRS 61.878(1)(a). Such personal information is subject to protection from disclosure pursuant to Kentucky law. See KRS 61.870 et seq.
- 2. The information of a personal nature that is included in the Durable Power of Attorney that is redacted is unrelated to Bullitt Utilities. It is therefore irrelevant to the issues to be decided in the above-styled matter, and there is no basis to require it to be included in the record of this matter.
- 3. The information that is redacted from the Durable Power of Attorney is not publicly available, and its release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy as

set forth in KRS 61.878(1)(a).

- 4. Bullitt Utilities requests that the redacted portions of the Durable Power of Attorney remain confidential throughout this proceeding and until the redacted portions are required to be used in another proceeding or transaction.
- 5. Pursuant to the information set forth above, Bullitt Utilities requests that the information redacted from the Durable Power of Attorney be deemed and treated as confidential by the Commission.

WHEREFORE, Bullitt Utilities respectfully requests that the Commission enter all necessary orders granting confidential treatment to the redacted portion of the Durable Power of Attorney as requested herein.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert C. Moore

John B. Baughman

HAZELRIGG & COX, LLP 415 West Main Street, 1st Floor

P. O. Box 676

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0676

(502) 227-2271

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by hand delivery on Jeff Derouen, Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Blvd., P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 and by first class mail and electronic mail on Gregory T. Dutton, Assistant Attorney General, 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-8204, Jerry Kennedy, Bullitt County Sanitation District, 297 Lees Lane North, Louisville, Kentucky 40229 and Scott Stutler, S 2 Law, 417 Helm Lane, Mt. Washington, Kentucky 40047 on this the 27th day of August, 2015.

Robert C. Moore